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GUAM MEMORIAL HOSPITAL AUTHORITY 

Board of Trustees Regular Meeting 
 
 

 

 
Board Members: Lee Webber – Chairman | Frances Mantanona – Vice-chairperson | Dr. Edna Santos – Secretary | Rose Grino, RN – 
Treasurer | Dr. Ricardo Terlaje – Trustee | Theodore Lewis – Trustee | Valentino Perez – Trustee  
Leadership: Joseph Verga – CEO | Jemmabeth Simbillo, RN – Acting Assistant Administrator of Nurs ing Services | Alan Ulrich – Chief 
Financial Officer | Dr. Jonathan Sidell – Acting, Medical Director | Gordon Mizusawa – Acting, Associate Administrator of Operations | Dr. Hoa 
Nguyen – Medical Staff President | Joy Villaruel, RN – Acting, Compliance Officer 

MEETING AGENDA 
Wednesday, October 29, 2014 
D. L. Webb Conference Room 

 
 

I. Call meeting to order and determination of quorum 
II. Medical Staff President’s report 

III. Approval of regular session minutes 
A. September 25, 2014 
 

IV. Board Sub-committee reports 
A. Human Resources 

1. Resolutions 15-04 through 15-07 relative to ACEs+Q and MagPro Winners 
 
B. Joint Conference and Professional Affairs 

1. Resolutions 15-01 through 15-03 relative to medical staff privileges 
 
C. Facilities, Capital Improvement Projects, and Information Technology 
 
D. Governance, Bylaws, and Strategic Planning 
 
E. Quality and Safety 

1. Performance Improvement Dashboard – Month 3 (CY-2014, 2Q) 
2. Patient Safety Dashboard (CY-2014, 2Q) 
3. CART and SCIP Data (CY-2014, 2Q) 

 
F. Finance and Audit 

 
V. Administrators’ reports 

A. Hospital Administrator/CEO 
B. Associate Administrator of Medical Services 
C. Chief Financial Officer 

1. September 2014 Financials 
 

VI. Old Business 
A. GMH Volunteers Association 50th Anniversary 

 
VII. New Business 
VIII. Public Comment 
IX. Adjourn  
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 GUAM MEMORIAL HOSPITAL AUTHORITY 
 

Minutes of the  
Board of Trustees Regular Meeting 
Thursday, September 25, 2014 at 6pm 

Daniel L. Webb Conference Room 

ATTENDANCE 

Board Members:  
Lee Webber  
Frances Mantanona - Excused 
Edna Santos, MD 
Rose Grino, RN 
Ricardo Terlaje, MD 
Valentino Perez - Excused 
Theodore Lewis 
Toni Pecon – GMHVA 

Hospital Leadership: 
Joseph Verga, MS, FACHE 
Gordon Mizusawa 
Alan Ulrich  
Jemmabeth Simbillo, RN 
Jonathan Sidell, MD - Absent 
Joygemma Villaruel, RN 
Hoa Nguyen, MD – Absent 

I. CALL TO ORDER AND DETERMINATION OF QUORUM – After notices were duly and timely issued pursuant to Title 5 Guam Code Annotated, Chapter 8 
Open Government Law, Section 8107(a) and with a quorum present, the Chairman called to order the regular meeting of the Guam Memorial Hospital 
Authority Board of Trustees at 6:07 p.m. on Thursday, September 25, 2014 in the D. L. Webb Conference Room of the Guam Memorial Hospital Authority 
located in Tamuning, Guam. 

ISSUE/TOPIC/DISCUSSIONS DECISION(S)/ACTION(S) 
RESPONSIBLE 

PARTY 
REPORTING 
TIMEFRAME 

STATUS 

II. MEDICAL STAFF PRESIDENT’S REPORT 
The Medical Staff President was not present to 
provide his report. 

 
No decisions or actions taken. 
 

 
Dr. Nguyen 

 
Updates to be 
provided at 
each meeting 

 
Informational 

III. EXECUTIVE SESSION – At the written request of Legal Counsel, the Chairman called the meeting into Executive Session.  Trustee Grino motioned and it 
was seconded by Trustee Santos to move to Executive Session. Motion carried with all ayes. 

 The minutes of the Executive Session are confidential and kept under separate cover in accordance with Title 5 Guam Code Annotated, Chapter 
8 Open Government Law, Section 8111(c)(7). 

IV. APPROVAL OF REGULAR SESSION MINUTES – The minutes of the regular meeting held on August 28, 2014 were reviewed. Trustee Grino motioned 
and it was seconded by Trustee Santos to approve the minutes with revisions. Motion carried with all ayes. 

V. BOARD SUB-COMMITTEE REPORTS  
A. Human Resources Sub-committee 

1. Mr. Verga reported that implementation of 
the remaining 50% for the Hay Plan (for non-
nurses) was Oct. 1, 2014. 
 
Additionally, retroactive payments for the Hay 
Pay (from Feb. 2014) were being discussed 
by the sub-committee. He commented that 
the mandate was unfunded and was also not 
included in the hospital’s FY-2015 budget.   
  

2. Mr. Verga reported that the candidate for the 
Medical Records Administrator position was 
expected to begin work in January 2015. 
 
The candidate had questions which he would 
be submitting to Mr. Ulrich and Human 
Resources.  

 
No decisions or actions taken. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Trustee Grino 
 

 
Updates to be 
provided at 
each meeting 

 
Informational 
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3. Mr. Verga reported that the hospital was 
exploring outsourcing several critical 
positions that remain unfilled. 
 

4. Mr. Verga reported the following for physician 
staffing: 
 The Radiology Dept. underwent 

restructuring and 4-6 radiologists were 
recruited for temporary coverage for 60 
day periods at a time 

 Dr. Lizama interviewed possible 
candidates for pulmonology and 
nephrology 

 Two general surgeons were recruited as 
hospitalists. One is a hand surgeon and 
the other is a trauma surgeon. 

 Recruitment for a pathologist was 
ongoing. In the meantime, Dr. 
Duaterman was contracted to cover the 
Laboratory. 
   

5. Mr. Ulrich reported that the Human 
Resources sub-committee referred “typhoon 
pay” for physicians to the Physician 
Compensation Taskforce. 
 

6. Mr. Ulrich reported that a meeting to finalize 
the “Exempt Policy” was scheduled for Sept. 
26th. 
 
Mr. Verga expected for the policy to be 
finalized by October 2014. 

B. Joint Conference and Professional Affairs 
Sub-committee (JCPA) 
1. The JCPA sub-committee reviewed and 

supported the appointments and 
reappointments of the Medical Staff’s 
hospital privileges. The following resolutions 
were presented to the Board for review and 
approval: 
  
a. Res. No. 14-69, Relative to the 

Appointment of Active Medical Staff 
Privileges for:  

Trustee Grino motioned and it was seconded 
by Trustee Santos to accept the 
recommendations by the JCPA sub-
committee to approve the appointments and 
reappointments for privileges of said 
physicians. Motion carried with all ayes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Trustee Webber 
 
Medical Director 
 
Medical Staff 
Office 
 
 

Reports to be 
provided at 
each meeting 

Informational 
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 Golda Sol Fernandez, MD (exp. 
08/30/16) 

 Kimberly Walton, MD (exp. 08/30/16) 
 

b. Res. No. 14-70, Relative to the 
Appointment of Provisional Medical Staff 
Privileges for:  
 Eugene De Guzman, MD (exp. 

08/30/15) 
 Alan Garvin, MD (exp. 08/30/15) 
 Benjamin Widener, MD (exp. 

08/30/15) 
 Georgina Calderon, MD (exp. 

08/30/15) 
 

c. Res. No. 14-71, Relative to the 
Appointment of Allied Health 
Professional Staff  Privileges for: 
 Janna Melsness, CNM (exp. 

08/30/16) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

C. Facilities, Capital Improvement, and 
Information Technology Sub-committee 
Mr. Verga presented Resolution 14-72 Relative to 
supporting Bill 393-92 and GMH’s Maternal Child 
Health (MCH) Renovation Project for the Board’s 
approval. 
 
It was noted that the hospital would not incur any 
of the debt to fund the renovation of the MCH 
units. 

 
 
Trustee Lewis motioned and it was seconded 
by Trustee Grino to approve the resolution as 
presented. The motion carried with all ayes. 
 

 
 
Trustee Lewis 
 

 
 
Reports to be 
provided at 
each meeting 

 
 
Informational 

D. Governance, Bylaws and Strategic Planning 
Sub-committee 
The sub-committee did not meet during the 
month of September 2014. 
 

 
 
No decisions or actions taken. 

 
 
Trustee Terlaje 
 
 

 
 
Reports to be 
provided at 
each meeting 

 
 
Informational 

E. Quality and Safety Subcommittee 
Trustee Santos reported the following: 
1. The Nursery MOS was submitted to The 

Joint Commission on Sept. 12th and was 
accepted and an extension was granted for 
training on “Improving Communications in a 
Healthcare Setting.”  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Trustee Santos 
Trustee Grino 
 
 
 
 
 

Reports to be 
provided at 
each meeting 

Informational 
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2. The case involving high risk for IV 
extravasation was closed and no further 
monitoring was required. 
 

3. The hospital’s compliance with DVT 
prophylaxis 89%. As a result, TJC had 
requested for audit data to be submitted. 
 

4. CMS conducted its annual recertification 
survey of the hospital and the Skilled Nursing 
Unit. 
 
She mentioned that physicians’ legibility and 
telephone orders were a concern from CMS. 
 
Mr. Verga commented that there were 
several minor citations but that the hospital 
did well overall. 
 

5. Performance Improvement: 
 Physician staffing was a concern and 

compatible bed scales were needed in 
the in the Emergency Dept. 

 Dietary equipment preventative 
maintenance was not being conducted 
due to a credit hold with the vendor 

 Ongoing Professional Practice 
Evaluation (OPPE) were not being 
conducted for physicians 

 Stray dogs continued to be an issue at 
the Skilled Nursing Unit 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The staff was commended for their hard work 
and dedication. 

F. Finance and Audit Sub-committee 
1. Trustee Grino provided the following updates 

to ongoing RFP’s/contracts: 
 

RFP Status 
ChargeMaster with Craneware Contract was at Adelup for 

signature 
Collections with Collection 
Agency of Guam 

Contract was signed 

Coding and Business Office 
Management with HRGPros 

Contract was being negotiated 

Whole blood products The Blood Bank of HI declined to 
submit its proposal 

Laboratory management and The time was extended for 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Trustee Grino 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Reports to be 
provided at 
each meeting 

 
Informational 
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reference lab submission of bids. 
Parking Contract was being negotiated 
SNU Space No update was provided 
Copiers, Printers, and Fax The dispute was lifted and 

Installations to begin this 
weekend 

MCH A&E services Submission to be reviewed by 
evaluation panel 

  
2. Mr. Ulrich reported that the hospital 

submitted the last of the data requested by 
the hospital’s consultant for the TEFRA 
rebase. He stated that CMS considered 
reimbursing the hospital as far back as 2007. 
 

3. Trustee Grino reported that the hospital 
received approximately $600K for the Urgent 
Care Clinic and would begin recruiting the 
staff needed. 
 

4. Mr. Ulrich proposed to extend the hospital’s 
contract with Deloitte for an additional year 
for auditing services. 
  
He explained that the existing contract 
allowed for the extension and the Office of 
Public Accountability was notified of the 
hospital’s intent. 

 
5. Mr. Vera reported that the hospital was 

questioned over possible procurement 
violations at the last Oversight Hearing. 
 
He assured the Board that all procurement 
policies and procedures were followed. 
 

6. August 2014 Financials 
Mr. Ulrich highlighted the hospital’s financials 
and answered questions from the Board. 
 Patient accounts receivables have not 

been adjusted but will be corrected within 
the next couple of weeks 

 August was a busy month due to the 
influx in patient census 

 Supplies and materials expenses 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Trustee Grino motioned and it was seconded 
by Trustee Santos to extend the contract with 
Deloitte for an additional year. The motion 
carried with all ayes.  
 
Mr. Ulrich would prepare a resolution for 
signature. 
 
 
The hospital provided a response to Sen. 
Rodriguez and it was satisfactory.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Mr. Ulrich 
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increased due to the influx in patient 
census 

 Contractual services increased due to 
the shifting of physicians from employed 
to contracted status 

 The Finance team conducted a manual 
analysis of the Medicare and MIP 
accounts 

 The Finance team was moving forward 
with reconciling accounts with each 
insurer 

 Adelup identified $6M for the hospital 
which would assist with the its shortfalls 

 $890K worth of tax garnishments was 
expected on Sept. 26th. 

 The hospital would like a return of $2.6M 
from Adelup for incurred costs for the 
Hay Plan 

 The cost to fully implement the Hay Plan 
was over $4.1M 
 

Other Discussions: 
The hospital would proceed with its re-
submission of proposed fees to the 
Legislature.  

V. ADMINISTRATORS’ REPORTS 

A. Hospital Administrator/CEO’s Report 
Mr. Verga reported the following: 
1. The hospital received a draft report from the 

Department of Interior – Office of Inspector 
General (DOI). DOI commended the hospital 
for its Strategic Plan and other initiatives to 
improve the hospital’s finances. 
 
DOI’s draft report was not available for the 
public. 
 

2. The Skilled Nursing Unit (SNU) was recently 
visited by representatives from Veterans 
Affairs (VA). The visit was an indication of the 
VA’s interest to seek services from the 
hospital and SNU for veterans. 
 

 
No decisions or actions taken. 
 
 
 
 

 
Mr. Verga 

 
Reports to be 
provided at 
each meeting 

 
Informational 
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3. The hospital may be approved for a $250K 
grant for cancer care from the University of 
Guam. 
 

4. Installation of the radiology equipment that 
was donated by the US Naval Hospital was 
approximately 70% complete. The equipment 
certification by a physicist was also being 
scheduled. 
 

5. St. Luke’s Medical Center sponsored two 
physicians to attend a workshop in the 
Philippines as part of its partnership with the 
hospital.   

B. Associate Administrator of Medical Services’ 
Report 
The Associate Administrator of Medical Services 
was not present to provide his report. 

 
 
No decision or actions taken. 

 
 
Dr. Sidell 

 
 
Reports to be 
provided at 
each meeting 

 
 
Informational 

C. Chief Financial Officer’s Report 
Mr. Ulrich provided his report during the Finance 
and Audit discussion. 

 
No decisions or actions taken. 
 

Mr. Ulrich Reports to be 
provided at 
each meeting 

Informational 

VI. OLD BUSINESS 

A. GMH Volunteers Association’s 50
th

 
Anniversary 
June Perez would provide more information 
relative to the planning of the event after the 
Thanksgiving Raffle Drawing ends in November. 
 
Other Discussions: 
Ms. Toni Pecon informed the Board of the 
following GMHVA donations/projects: 
 A stethoscope was purchased for the 

Pediatrics Unit 
 A medical transport vehicle was purchased 

and one was donated from the vendor 
 A ventilator was purchased from Medpharm 

and two additional units were provided by the 
vendor to replace defective ventilators 
purchased from them through a bid 

 United Airlines donated a used ventilator and 
the GMHVA purchased parts 

 2014 Charity Ball proceeds were being 
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Guam Memorial Hospital Authority 
Aturidåt Espetåt Mimuriåt Guåhan 

850 Governor Carlos G. Camacho Road 

Tamuning, Guam 96911  

P: (671)647-2104/2367  F: (671) 649-0145 

 

 

 

PRESS RELEASE  
FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE 

October 22, 2014 
 

 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
 

In accordance with Public Law 24-109, relative to notice of meetings, and in addition to the 

published notice in the Pacific Daily News today, this serves as five (5) working days public 

notice for the regular meeting of the GMHA Board of Trustees. 

 

  Date:  Wednesday, October 29, 2014 

  Time:  6:00 p.m. 

  Place:  GMHA – Daniel L. Webb Conference Room 

    1
st
 Floor, “C” Wing 

 

Individuals requiring special accommodations, auxiliary aids, or services may contact Toni Villavicencio, 

EEO Officer/ADA Coordinator at 647-2218/2418. 

 

### 
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GMHA

Comparative Income Statement - August 2014 and September  2014

AUG SEP CHANGE TOTAL YTD

STATEMENT OF REV AND EXP
Gross Patient Revenues $13,172,988 $12,133,684 -$1,039,304 $143,648,150
Contractual Adjustments -$4,731,703 -$4,234,003 $497,700 -$50,705,546
Bad Debts Expense -$2,050,917 $23,478,809 $25,529,726 $3,436,700

---------------------- --------------------------------------------- -------------------------
NET PATIENT REVENUES $6,390,368 $31,378,490 $24,988,122 $96,379,304

PATIENT DAYS-Acute 4,606                (4,606)               38,193                  X
PATIENT DAYS-SNU 867                   (867)                  6,503                    X

Other Operating Revenue
Food Sales, Cafeteria $30,052 $32,618 $2,566 $387,583
Other $16,982 $18,427 $1,445 $191,098

---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- -------------------------
Total Other Oper Revenues $47,034 $51,045 $4,011 $578,681
TOTAL REVENUES $6,437,402 $31,429,535 $24,992,133 $96,957,985

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Salaries $4,808,899 $4,783,810 -$25,089 $56,917,260
Fringe Benefits $1,486,910 $1,439,700 -$47,210 $17,173,049
Travel & Mileage Reimbursement $1,811 $1,811 $34,608
Training $897 -$897 $10,074
Contractual Services $678,547 $881,323 $202,776 $8,040,361
Supplies & Materials $1,561,414 $994,258 -$567,156 $12,971,800
Minor Equipment $41,175 $9,242 -$31,933 $402,232
Miscellaneous $25,624 $10,011 -$15,613 $184,973
Utilities $302,005 $269,002 -$33,003 $3,631,838

---------------------- --------------------------------------------- -------------------------
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $8,905,471 $8,389,157 -$516,314 $99,366,195
OTHER EXPENSES:
Interest Expense $189,670 $227,328 $37,658 $1,969,237
Sick & Annual Leave Exp $35,471 -$55,711 -$91,182 $648,019
Retiree Health Cost
Depreciation Expense $352,756 $362,221 $9,465 $4,337,085
Gain/Loss on Disposal 
Bioterrorism Expenses $1,930 $74,826 $72,896 $292,946
FEMA/DOI CIP Expenses
Compact Impact Expenses $62,168 $62,168 $83,343
GO Bond PL 29-19 Expenses $17,310 -$69,240 -$86,550 $343,592
Expired/Surveyed Supplies
Inventory Adjustment $55,435 $178,411 $122,976 $494,753

---------------------- --------------------------------------------- -------------------------
TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES $652,572 $780,003 $127,431 $8,168,975
TOTAL EXPENSES $9,558,043 $9,169,160 -$388,883 $107,535,170

REVENUES OVER EXPENSES -$3,120,641 $22,260,375 $25,381,016 -$10,577,185

NON-OPERATING REVENUES
GOVGUAM SUBSIDY $205,985 $6,440,606 $6,234,621 $17,277,594
CMS Settlement of Fiscal 2012
Trans GovGuam-Ret Healt
FEMA/DOI CIP Revenues
GovGuam Reimbursement
GO Bond Revenue $487,944 -$487,944 $2,936,606
Compact Impact $273,658 -$273,658 $6,066,543
Bioterrorism Grant $17,574 $17,574 $438,060
ARRA Revenue $1,302,436
Contributions $676 -$676 $1,654,809

---------------------- --------------------------------------------- -------------------------
TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE $968,263 $6,458,180 $5,489,917 $29,676,048

PROFIT(+) / LOSS (-) -$2,152,378 $28,718,555 $30,870,933 $19,098,863

============= ========================== ==============
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GMHA
Comparative Balance Sheet

 AUG-2014  SEP-2014 CHANGE

-------------------------- -------------------------- ------------------------
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash - Operations $254,497 $647,079 $392,582
Cash - Restricted $2,426,725 $2,423,081 -$3,644
Patient Accts Receivable-Current $143,220,867 $146,599,025 $3,378,158
Patient Accts Receivable-Reserved $111,809,552 $111,228,020 -$581,532
Receivables $130,970 $128,157 -$2,813
Suspense Accounts -$2,221,433 -$876,138 $1,345,295
Less: Reserve for Cont Allow -$130,164,008 -$108,945,868 $21,218,140
Less: Reserve for Bad Debts -$111,809,552 -$111,228,020 $581,532
Due from GovGuam
Other Receivables $321,304 $330,789 $9,485
Inventories $3,701,657 $3,524,159 -$177,497
Prepaid Expenses $90,572 $66,786 -$23,786

-------------------------- -------------------------- ------------------------
Total Current Assets $17,761,151 $43,897,070 $26,135,920
Property, Plant and Equipment $41,276,470 $40,950,052 -$326,418

-------------------------- -------------------------- ------------------------
Total Assets $59,037,620 $84,847,122 $25,809,502

============== ============== ==============
LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Current Portion of Long Term Debt $2,018,204 $2,027,203 $8,999
Deferred Revenue
Accounts Payable, Trade $16,193,265 $13,347,880 -$2,845,385
Accounts Payable, Government $3,925,050 $3,985,411 $60,361
Other Accrued Liabilities $1,285,000 $1,254,000 -$31,000
Accrued Payroll & Benefits $2,990,776 $3,395,879 $405,103
Current Portion of accrued AL $1,739,856 $1,716,765 -$23,091

-------------------------- -------------------------- ------------------------
Total Current Liabilities $28,152,151 $25,727,138 -$2,425,013

Notes Payable, net of curent portion $21,766,914 $21,595,731 -$171,183
Accrued AL, net of current portion $2,214,362 $2,184,974 -$29,389
Accrued Sick Leave $3,686,180 $3,647,026 -$39,154

-------------------------- -------------------------- ------------------------
Total Long-Term Liabilites $27,667,457 $27,427,731 -$239,726

Fund Balance $3,218,014 $31,692,254 $28,474,240

Total Unrestricted Funds $59,037,620 $84,847,122 $25,809,502

============== ============== ==============
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GMHA
Comparative Income Statement
YTD September  2013 and 2014

GUAM MEMORIAL HOSPITAL AUTHORITY

Sep-13 Sep-14 Change YTD Sep 2013 YTD Sep  2014 Change
------------------------------------------ ------------------------ ------------------------ ------------------------ ---- ------------------------ ------------------------- ------------------------
STATEMENT OF REV AND EXP
Gross Patient Revenues 11,414,938$       12,133,684$       718,746$            141,116,857$     143,648,150$      2,531,293$         
Contractual Adjustments (9,123,569)$        (4,234,003)$        4,889,566$         (54,036,668)$      (50,705,546)$      3,331,122$         
Bad Debts Expense (499,159)$           23,478,809$       23,977,968$       (20,658,505)$      3,436,700$          24,095,205$       

 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 
NET PATIENT REVENUES 1,792,210$         31,378,490$       29,586,280$       66,421,684$       96,379,304$        29,957,620$       
Other Operating Revenue
Food Sales, Cafeteria 35,455$              32,618$              (2,837)$               477,054$            387,583$             (89,471)$             
Other 2,734,880$         18,427$              (2,716,453)$        2,968,871$         191,098$             (2,777,773)$        

 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 
Total Other Oper Revenues 2,770,335$         51,045$              (2,719,290)$        3,445,925$         578,681$             (2,867,244)$        
TOTAL REVENUES 4,562,545$         31,429,535$       26,866,990$       69,867,609$       96,957,985$        27,090,376$       

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Salaries 6,355,666$         4,783,810$         (1,571,856)$        55,514,467$       56,917,260$        1,402,793$         
Fringe Benefits 1,886,301$         1,439,700$         (446,601)$           17,012,897$       17,173,049$        160,152$            
Travel & Mileage Reimburse 788$                   1,811$                1,023$                18,953$              34,608$               15,655$              
Training -$                    -$                    -$                    26,069$              10,074$               (15,995)$             
Contractual Services 961,309$            881,323$            (79,986)$             6,750,769$         8,040,361$          1,289,592$         
Supplies & Materials 1,023,832$         994,258$            (29,574)$             12,940,331$       12,971,800$        31,469$              
Minor Equipment 105,560$            9,242$                (96,318)$             250,789$            402,232$             151,443$            
Miscellaneous 5,102$                10,011$              4,909$                173,211$            184,973$             11,762$              
Utilities 335,578$            269,002$            (66,576)$             3,611,442$         3,631,838$          20,396$              

 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 10,674,136$       8,389,157$         (2,284,979)$        96,298,928$       99,366,195$        3,067,267$         
OTHER EXPENSES:
Interest Expense 186,230$            227,328$            41,098$              2,161,640$         1,969,237$          (192,403)$           
Sick & Annual Leave Expense 163,828$            (55,711)$             (219,539)$           852,844$            648,019$             (204,825)$           
Retiree Health Cost 1,991,175$         1,991,175$         -$                    
Depreciation Expense 368,249$            362,221$            (6,028)$               4,423,908$         4,337,085$          (86,823)$             
Gain/Loss on Disposal -$                    -$                    4,595$                (0)$                      (4,595)$               
ARRA Expenses -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
Bioterrorism Expenses (107,725)$           74,826$              182,551$            129,322$            292,946$             163,624$            
FEMA/DOI CIP Expenses -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
Compact Impact Expenses 43,426$              62,168$              18,742$              106,384$            83,343$               (23,041)$             
GO Bond PL 29-19 Expenses 50,507$              (69,240)$             (119,747)$           83,116$              343,592$             260,476$            
Expired/Surveyed Supplies -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
Inventory Adjustment (240,195)$           178,411$            418,606$            71,293$              494,753$             423,460$            

 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 
TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES 2,455,495$         780,003$            315,683$            9,824,277$         8,168,975$          335,873$            
TOTAL EXPENSES 13,129,631$       9,169,160$         (1,969,296)$        106,123,205$     107,535,170$      3,403,140$         

REVENUES OVER EXPENSES (8,567,086)$        22,260,375$       28,836,286$       (36,255,596)$      (10,577,185)$      23,687,236$       

NON-OPERATING REVENUES
GOVGUAM SUBSIDY 1,240,944$         6,440,606$         5,199,662$         7,324,006$         17,277,594$        9,953,588$         
CMS Settlement of Fiscal 2012 -$                    -$                    -$                    
Trans GovGuam-Ret Health 1,991,175$         -$                    (1,991,175)$        1,991,175$         -$                    (1,991,175)$        
FEMA/DOI CIP Revenues 110,327$            (110,327)$           110,327$            (110,327)$           
GovGuam Reimbursement -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
GO Bond Revenue 721,727$            (721,727)$           5,524,789$         2,936,606$          (2,588,183)$        
Compact Impact 4,495$                (4,495)$               6,557,582$         6,066,543$          (491,039)$           
Bioterrorism Grant 15,127$              17,574$              2,447$                251,389$            438,060$             186,671$            
Misc Revenue NPO Write -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
ARRA Revenues -$                    -$                    1,302,436$          1,302,436$         
Contributions -$                    211,643$            1,654,809$          1,443,166$         

 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 
TOTAL NON-OPER REV 4,083,795$         6,458,180$         2,374,385$         21,970,911$       29,676,048$        7,705,137$         

CHANGE in NET ASSETS (4,483,291)$        28,718,555$       31,210,671$       (14,284,685)$      19,098,863$        31,392,373$       
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GMHA
RECEIPTS FROM OPERATIONS

Insurer
Calvo's
Netcare (Moylan)
Staywell
Takecare (Pacificare)
Miscellaneous
Self Pay
Self Pay Admissions

Medicare
Medicaid
MIP
GovGuam
DRT-tax offset
MAP-GRT
Private W/C
GovGuam W/C

GMMS
Coll Agency of Guam
FSM

TOTAL COLLECTIONS

Cafeteria sales
Other receipts
Medicare  Settlement
Allotment/Subsidy
GRT Pharm Funds
Urgent Care
UPCA Settlement
Compact Impact
GO Bond
Bioterrorism Grant
ARRA (E H R Fund)
Donation
DMHSA

Sub-total

Aug 14 Sep 14 Y-T-D Average
$1,649,615 $1,246,626 $12,632,070 $1,052,672

39,514 112,438 762,852 $63,571

87,625 270,113 2,556,664 $213,055

704,550 455,648 5,643,308 $470,276

90,827 440,195 2,954,421 $246,202

249,843 230,610 2,636,685 $219,724

216,387 185,767 2,048,315 $170,693

------------------------- ------------------------------------ -------------------------
3,038,362 2,941,397 29,234,315 2,436,193

1,344,623 1,310,038 14,002,793 1,166,899

3,523,013 22,568,760 1,880,730

1,561,751 5,648,301 470,692

1,180 8,626 286,898 23,908

250,000 1,193,230 3,333,597 277,800

0 0

48,142 9,111 191,799 15,983

16,790 200,601 16,717

------------------------- ------------------------------------ ------------------------- -------------------------
6,745,499 2,521,004 46,232,748 3,852,729

15,255 207,682 17,307

35,421 15,502 267,579 22,298

0
------------------------- ------------------------------------ -------------------------

50,677 15,502 475,261 $39,605

9,834,538 5,477,903 75,942,324 $6,328,527
average

29,868 29,510 346,578
19,639 20,788 266,645

3,048,163
6,000,000 10,560,251

2,328,264
455,178 440,607 1,267,518

3,469 3,469 41,626
273,658 6,205,529
487,944 2,966,163

17,575 453,188
1,302,436

128,625
8,946 57,243

------------------------- ------------------------------------ -------------------------
1,278,702 6,511,948 28,972,231

11,113,240 11,989,851 104,914,555
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